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[bookmark: Slide_Number_1]Case Study “Schnitten AG”

Duration
2-3 lectures (Reflection optional as homework)
Type of exercise
· Group work
· Also possible as homework


Difficulty	[image: A picture containing text  Description automatically generated]Target group and subjects

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
Sek II: AHS, BHS
Berufsschulen FH/Uni
BWL
Geografie Englisch
Projektarbeit
Wahlfach
E

Link to curriculum:
· Fundamentals of transportation
· Globalisation
· Digitalisation
· Sustainability
Description
Task for the school students: You were selected from several candidates for an internship at Schnitten AG. Due to your school specialization and staff shortages, you will be assigned to the department "Transport, Logistics and Quality Management (TLQ)". Now you have to provide your superior with optimum support in transportation planning.
Learning outcomes
· School students are able to compare different transport modes (road, rail, air, and sea) by looking at factors like speed and safety to solve an urgent delivery problem.
· School students are able to use a scoring method to justify a logistics decision, even when goals like "fast delivery" and "sustainability" seem to contradict each other.
· School students are able to summarize and connect information from different departments, such as Production, Sales, and Marketing, to create a professional transport proposal.
· School students are able to illustrate a simple supply chain and suggest eco-friendly improvements to support a company's "green" philosophy.
Handout
The assignment on the following pages is suitable for printing out as a handout for class.
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	1. The company[footnoteRef:1] [1:  The description of the company was largely based on Josef Manner & Comp AG.] 


	[image: Ein Bild, das Text, Screenshot enthält.

KI-generierte Inhalte können fehlerhaft sein.]
	The company: Schnitten AG is a successful traditional Austrian company in the 23rd district of Vienna. For years its customers have been delighted with its unique wafer creations.

	In addition, Schnitten AG has another production site in Oed (Wiener Neustadt). Currently, the company has around 500 employees and offers its products only in Europe (retail and wholesale).

Organisation chart (excerpt):

[bookmark: _Hlk6579586]Figure 1: Extract from the Schnitten AG organisation chart 
Comments on Figure 1:
· "TLQ": This is the department for transport, logistics and quality management.
· "Purchasing & Production": The department manages purchasing and production for the head office and other manufacturing locations.
Products: The flagship product of Schnitten AG are its unique wafer creations, coming in different flavours - from apple to tiramisu. It’s the lemon wedges after a secret and traditional recipe which are best known. Furthermore, Schnitten AG has recently added the best and largest cookies to their product range which currently includes the flavours "Cookie Light" - the cookie for the slim figure - "Cookie Dark" - using the best dark chocolate - and "Cookie White" - for those who prefer the lighter version.
Environment and sustainability are at the heart of Schnitten AG’s corporate philosophy. By using "fair trade" certified raw materials and cooperating closely with its suppliers, Schnitten AG has taken its first steps towards a more sustainable future and a respectful attitude towards the environment. The marketing department is currently working in close cooperation with the TLQ department on a greener design of the transport, logistics and supply chain processes of Schnitten AG as part of the "Together we go eco" project.



	2. Your role

	You were selected from several candidates for an internship at Schnitten AG. Due to your school specialization and staff shortages, you will be assigned to the department "Transport, Logistics and Quality Management (TLQ)" (department head: Ms. Maria Klein).






	3. An exciting start

	Your first day of work in the TLQ department already begins with an exciting task. Due to a defect of the production machine "Alpha" (= the Cookie-capping machine of Schnitten AG for cookie production), the management convened an extraordinary meeting of the heads of department, at which your superior (Mrs. Klein) must also be present. After a lengthy discussion, the management decided that the spare part should be purchased, and that Mrs. Klein's department is to take over the necessary transport planning. In two hours at the latest, the management would like to receive a proposal on the transport process.
Since your superior and her staff are already busy with the transport and route planning of the recently introduced cookies due to great demand and urgency, they would like to rely on your active support. You will take over the transport planning of the spare parts delivery for which you receive the following information:
From: produktion@schnittenag.at
To: maximilian.toepfer@schnittenag.at
Re: pressing problem – production machine Alpha
Dear Maximilian,
The dosing head of the Alpha production machine, i.e. our cookie capping machine with which we produce cookies for the new assortment, is defect. My assistant has already researched that there is currently only one spare part in stock in Bucharest. Here are the details for this part:
Type: AYZ1023
1 item in stock in Bucharest
€ 39.90; weight less than 5 kg
 no delivery
Unless we receive this spare part quickly production will come to a halt.
Regards
Herbert
(Procurement & Production Manager)


[bookmark: _Hlk6579650]Figure 2: Mail from the head of the "Purchasing & Production" department about the problem







Dear Maria,
Please remember to consider the current sales forecasts for our cookie assortment.
Regards
Markus



[bookmark: _Hlk6579691]
Figure 3: Information of the sales department on the cookie assortment for the next 4 weeks
Dear Maria,
Please also consider the efforts of our project when making your decision. If we make the wrong choice here and that goes to the press, our image could suffer.
Regards
Isabelle
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A Schnitten AG greener design initiative for transport, logistics and supply chain processes



















Figure 4: Information from the marketing department on the sustainability programme

From: lager@schnittenag.at
To: maria.klein@schnittenag.at
Re: Warehouse status
Dear Maria,
The stock status query resulted in the following:
The average inventory coverage of all three cookie variants is less than 5 days.
Regards
Julia

Figure 5: Information of the warehouse employee on the warehouse status of the cookie assortment

Notes - department heads meeting; topic: Alpha production machine (continued):
Management decision: spare parts is to be purchased, TLQ department takes care of transport planning (information from the departments must be taken into account; however, fast and safe transport is more important in the acute situation than consideration of sustainability and must be evaluated equally).

Figure 6: Session notes from your supervisor





	Task 1

	You want to provide your superior with optimum support in transportation planning, so 
· first, analyze the problem plus the information provided by the extraordinary department head meeting,
· second, answer the following questions:
1. What is the central problem the production department of Schnitten AG faces?
2. Which information must your superior consider for transport planning?




	Task 2

	After you have gained an initial overview of the various pieces of information, work for your supervisor begins. With a scoring method, justify which mode of transport or which combination of several modes is/are most suitable for transporting the spare part, using all available information (including justification).
Consider the following ideas of your boss:Ideas for the scoring table design
Suitable modes of transport are only road, rail, sea and air transport.
Criteria: Environmental friendliness, safety, speed, spare parts affinity
Scale: school grading system (1 point = Very Good, 5 points = Fail)
Weighting: The weighting is done in steps of 5 and needs to be done by you based on the information.
Thank you!
[bookmark: _Hlk6579988]Figure 7: Information of your superiors



	Task 3 (Reflection optional)

	Reflect on your proposal by answering the following questions individually as a homework exercise until the next teaching unit:
1. In the Mini Case Study of Schnitten AG, only a limited amount of information was made available to you for your transport choices.
Now think further along the line and explain what other factors or information might be necessary for such a decision in practice?
2. The marketing department has stressed the importance of sustainability when making transport decisions. Is your choice sufficiently sustainable? If necessary, suggest improvements.
The reflection should be one page maximum
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Handout for students		
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	Task 1 (sample solution)

	Question 1: What is the central problem facing the production department of Schnitten AG? The dosing head of the Alpha production machine (important for cookie production) is defective. The necessary spare part is only available in Bucharest, is decisive for the continuation of production and needs to be collected by Schnitten AG.
Question 2: What information does your supervisor need to take into account when designing transport planning?
· Transport route: Bucharest to Vienna
· Weight: the spare part weighs less than 5 kg
· Spare part is vital for the continuation of production
· Projected rising sales figures in the coming weeks (loss of production would lead to loss of customers; possible penalty payments due to binding agreements, company image may suffer)
· Sustainability project and sustainable orientation of the company (less important for management)
· Inventory coverage: less than 5 days, meaning very low warehouse stock, not even enough for one week. Info: Inventory coverage provides information on internal security of supply through your own stocks within a certain period. It thus indicates the time factor for which the warehouse stock remains safe at average or planned material consumption.



	Task 2 (sample solution)

	For the design of the scoring method for the choice of transport mode, there is not only ONE correct solution. Students can argue their decisions within limits. In the following, some argumentation limits and a possible scoring table are presented.

Weighting of criteria
The worksheet (WS1) shows the assessment specifications for the transport choice (criteria, scale, weighting) by the superior. Pupils must consider all specifications for the weighting distribution. The following should be observed:
According to management, the two criteria "speed" and "safety" are equal and weigh more than the criterion "environmental friendliness". No specific specifications are given for the criterion "spare parts affinity". Here the argumentation lies with the pupils. It should be noted, however, that the weighting distribution must comply with all given requirements.
The following scenarios, among others, can be conceived for the weighting:

	
	
Speed
	
Safety
	Spare
parts affinity
	Environmental friendliness

	Scenario 1
	40%
	40%
	10%
	10%

	Scenario 2
	35%
	35%
	20%
	10%

	Scenario 3
	45%
	45%
	15%
	5%

	Scenario 4
	30%
	30%
	10%
	30%



Scoring limits
The points should be awarded by the pupils in accordance with the school grading system (one point
= "Very Good", five points = "Fail"). Awarded points are based on the characteristics discussed in class compared with the chosen mode of transport. The mode of transport with the lowest point score is the most suitable for Schnitten AG. In the following, possible arguments for the awarding of points as well as an exemplary range will be presented.
Criterion: Environmental friendliness

	Mode of transport:
	road
	rail
	air
	water

	Bandwidth:
	3 to 5 points
	1 to 2 points
	3 to 5 points
	3 to 5 points


For "environmental friendliness", "rail" is the clear favourite. This mode of transport has the lowest emission load (also when using green electricity). Most of the other modes of transport are currently powered by conventional fuels, which all weigh heavily on the environment. It should be noted that the supply of this spare part would not fully utilise any mode of transport and that shipment would have to be combined with other consignments.
Criterion: Speed

	Mode of transport:
	road
	rail
	air
	water

	Bandwidth:
	2 to 3 points
	3 to 4 points
	1 to 2 points
	4 to 5 points


For speed of service, "air” is the clear favourite. All goods and especially smaller ones (also suitable as belly freight) - can be transported from A to B in a short time. Transport by water probably takes longest. Rail transport is also strongly dependent on existing infrastructure (e.g. different power systems).
Criterion: Spare parts affinity

	Mode of transport:
	road
	rail
	air
	water

	Bandwidth:
	1 to 2 points
	3 to 5 points
	3 to 5 points
	4 to 5 points


Regarding "spare parts affinity", the "road" is the clear favourite. Here, smaller products can also be delivered from A to B relatively flexibly (e.g. by a courier and express service). The other modes of transport do not have this degree of flexibility. Sometimes the spare part - also due to the network construction and multimodal connections - has to accept detours in order to reach a certain location.
Criterion: Safety

	Mode of transport:
	road
	rail
	air
	water

	Bandwidth:
	2 to 4 points
	2 to 4 points
	1 to 2 points
	4 to 5 points


Compliance with safety regulations and precautions plays an important role in all four modes of transport. If the focus is purely on the characteristics of the individual modes of transport, “air” is characterised by a high level of safety. Probably the greatest safety challenges are “water” and “road”. In water transport, safety is hampered by weather conditions and potential piracy on the high seas. Road transport, too, has a high proportion of accidents - and thus of safety restrictions.



Conclusive assessment
Urgency (= acute problem, otherwise the production of cookies can no longer be continued, and projected sales are at risk) and the transport good (= small without high weight and size requirements), makes the two modes of transport "road" and "air" basically suitable for Schnitten AG. When using air transport, including a means of transport by road is desirable, as Schnitten AG is not located directly at Vienna Airport.




	Task 2 (sample solution): possible scoring table

	Considering the above assessments and weightings, air transport should be used for the express delivery for Schnitten AG. Transport could, for example, be carried out on regular routes using Belly Freight (including the use of a CEP service provider). The selected mode of transport scores above all with high speed and safety - factors which were regarded as particularly important by management. It should be noted that road transport for pre- and post-carriage is needed, too. The text does not indicate a direct track connection to Schnitten AG.



	Criterion
	Weighting
	Points road
	Result road
	Points rail
	Result rail
	Points water
	Result water
	Points air
	Result air

	Environmental friendliness
	10%
	3
	0,30
	1
	0,10
	5
	0,50
	5
	0,50

	Safety and security
	40%
	3
	1,20
	2
	0,80
	4
	1,6
	1
	0,40

	Speed
	40%
	2
	0,80
	3
	1,20
	5
	2,00
	1
	0,40

	Spare parts affinity
	10%
	1
	0,10
	4
	0,40
	4
	0,40
	3
	0,30

	Result
	100%
	
	2,40
	
	2,50
	
	4,50
	
	1,60




Schnitten AG
Managing Director (Maximilian Töpfer)


Management Assistant


Marketing


TLQ


Sales


Procurement & Production


Technology & IT


Human Resources


Finance & Controlling


Sales forecast: Cookie assortment (pieces)

Datenreihe 1	Week 1	Week 2	Week 3	Week 4	1500000	2000000	2500000	2500000	
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